The Committee noted that the prolonged implementation of the project has been occasioned by 

limited and inconsistent budgetary allocations. It was further observed that the contract amount 

was varied from Kshs. 679,386,376 to Kshs. 807,464,800, and the contract period extended by 

fifty-two (52) weeks from the original one hundred and four (104) weeks. Consequently, the 

project is now expected to be completed by 16th December 2025 following the approved variation. 

The Committee observed that adequate funds had been provided in the supplementary budget to 

facilitate the completion of the Stadium and directed the department to ensure completion of phase

[...]

existed a contract between the County Government of Bungoma and M/S VICPAT for the 

proposed erection of a metallic stand at Tongaren Stadium, Tongaren Ward, Bungoma County. 

The contract, dated 28th February 2021, was executed under Contract Negotiation No. 914222-

2021/2022 at a total sum of Kshs. 4,097,932 (Four Million Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Thirty-Two Shillings Only). 

The department should submit to the Committee within thirty days, evidence of termination of 

contract between county Government of Bungoma and M/S VICPAT. 

Recommendation No. 3 

That the Bungoma County Government ministry of Lands should provide total land acreage of